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PREFACE 

In my many years of teaching Direct Tax subject, I have always been 
passionate about helping students achieve their full potential. I 
remember standing in front of a classroom filled with eager young 
minds, and encouraging them to write colourful notes that would 
help them better remember the vast concepts of Direct Tax subject. 
Now, I am delighted to present the same in a printed form to support 
all CA students across the country. 

This book aims to provide a comprehensive and simplified coverage 
of Direct Tax subject for all CA Inter students. This book represents the 
culmination of my extensive experience in teaching Direct Tax, and 
has helped countless students in the last 28 years. This book can also 
be used by students of CMA Inter appearing in June & Dec 26. 

I have taken great care to ensure that this book covers all the 
important aspects of the Direct Tax syllabus prescribed by the Institute 
of Chartered Accountants of India.  

It is a matter of immense satisfaction to me that through this book, I 
can contribute to your dream of becoming a CA. As an educator, I 
assure you that this book is the best solution to all your Direct Tax 
requirements. 

Remember that you have the passion and the potential to succeed, 
and I wish you all the very best in your future endeavours. 

I am thankful to all my well-wishers, supporters, and my past students. 

Key features of this Book: 

1.  One stop solution for all CA Final students; 
2.  Comprehensive coverage of the syllabus of CA Course; 

3.  Charts and graphical presentation for quick recalling; 

4.  Use of mnemonics for memorizing complicated provisions; 
5.  Highlighted catch words in red for faster revision; 

 

Happy learning and good luck! 

Best regards, 

CA SHIRISH VYAS 

 



IMPORTANT NOTE 

Any updates, changes, or corrections [if any] in this book will be 
uploaded in a separate file. You can access the latest version at any 

time using the QR code provided below: 
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Note 1:  

 

Section 80C:      LIST OF SPECIFIED INVESTMENTS 
   

Deduction of Max. ₹1,50,000 is allowed in respect of following payments: 

  LUMP3 -- N2T2RS2 

 

1) Payment of Life Insurance Premium* 

2) Investment in UTI:  

  Contribution to ULIP [Unit Linked Insurance Plan] 
  Investment in E.L.S.S. [Equity Linked Saving Scheme] 

3) Investment in Mutual Fund: 

  Investment in E.L.S.S. [Equity Linked Saving Scheme] 

4) Employees Contribution to Provident fund [SPF and RPF] 

5) Deposit in 5 years POTD A/c [Post Office Time Deposit A/c] 

6) Deposit in PPF A/c [Interest – Ex. u/s 10(11)] 

7) Investment in NSC [National Savings Certificate] 

 Note: Interest on NSC is also eligible for deduction u/s 80C  
      [First included in IFOS & then deduction u/s 80C] 

8) Investment in Bonds of NABARD 

9) Term Deposit with Bank [5 years or more] 

10) Tuition fees of maximum 2 children [school fees, college fees, etc.] 

11) Repayment of Housing Loan taken from Banks/Financial 

Institutions [Only principal amt. is eligible; interest can be deducted 
u/s 24 in IFHP]. Stamp duty/Registration fees paid for purchase of 
house is also eligible for deduction. 

12) Investment in Senior Citizen Saving Scheme 

13) Deposit in Sukanya Samriddhi A/c Scheme 

 

In case of following payments, deduction is allowed whether the payment is 
for himself, spouse, children: 
 Payment of L.I.C. Premium  
 Contribution to U.L.I.P. 
 Deposit in P.P.F. A/c 

 

 

 

*Limit on Life Ins..Premium 
Max. 20%/10%/15% of sum assured 

20%  - If policy taken before 1.4.2012 
10%  - If policy taken on/after 1.4.2012 
15% - If policy taken on/after 1.4.2013 
for persons with disability/sp. disease 
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Section 80D 
Mediclaim Insurance Premium 

 
 Conditions:    
       Payment should be made 
 
  
 

For what By whom For whom By 
- Mediclaim Ins. Premium (MIP) Assessee Own health any mode 

- Contribution to CGHS   Spouse other than cash 
- Preventive health check-up (PH)  Dep. children (For PH check-up, 

- Medical expenditure of  
uninsured senior citizen 

 Parents Cash is also 
allowed) 

  
CGHS = Central Govt. Health Scheme 
 
 

  Amount of Deduction: 
 

Payment for Self/Spouse/Dependent Children:   

Additional Dedn for Senior citizen (MIP) Max. 25,000  

Basic Dedn for Senor citizen/Others (MIP + CGHS +  PH) Max. 25,000  

Medical Exp.. of Uninsured Senior citizen Max. 50,000  

 TOTAL Max. 50,000 

                                                                                       +   

Payment for Parents:   

Additional Dedn for Senior citizen (MIP) Max. 25,000 + 

Basic Dedn for Senor citizen/Others (MIP + CGHS +  PH) Max. 25,000  

Medical Exp.. of Uninsured Senior citizen Max. 50,000  

 TOTAL Max. 50,000 

   

              =  = 

   

               Max. 5,000  Max.1,00,000 
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Section 80G 
DONATIONS 

 

Following donations are eligible for deduction: 
   

  Unlimited Category 
 
In respect of following donations, there is no limit on the amount of donation but 
some are eligible for 50% deduction and some for 100% deduction 
 

U 50% U 100% 

P P A N E   C  Z L M A G S 
       

         D C 
A 
N 

 C2 
B 
I 

   

 T  S 
T 

D2 

   

  
 
 

UNLIMITED (50% Deduction) 
 

P rime Minister D rought Relief Fund 
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UNLIMITED (100% Deduction) 

 
P rime Minister Fund for: 

N ational Relief*  
A rmenia Earthquake Relief  
T sunami Relief  

A frica (Public Contribution – India) Fund 
N ational Funds for: 

C ommunal Harmony 
C hildren Fund 
B lood Transfusion  
I llness Assistance  

S ports / Culture  
T echnology Development 
D efence Fund  
D rug Abuse Control 

E ducational Institution of National 
Eminence 
C hief Minister Earthquake Relief Fund 
(Maharashtra) 
C hief Minister Cyclone Relief Fund  
(Andhra Pradesh) 

Z illa Saksharta Samiti 
L ieutenant Governor’s Relief Fund 
M edical Relief to Poor (State fund) 
A rmy/Airforce/Navy Welfare Fund 
 
 
 

G ujarat Earthquake Relief Fund 
Clean G anga Fund  
(only for residents) 
S wachh Bharat Kosh 
 
*or Prime Minister's Citizen Assistance 

and Relief in Emergency Situations Fund 

(PM CARES FUND) 

 

 

Limited Category 
 

In respect of following donations, there is a limit i.e. the total amount of all the 
following donations should not exceed 10% of AGTI (Adjusted gross total 
income) 
 

L 100% L 50% 

F O C H M T 
 

F amily Planning (Given to Govt., Local Authority or Approved Institution)  

O lympic Association/any other institution (for sports infrastructure or sponsorship of 
sports in India) 
C haritable Purpose (Given to Govt., Local Authority or Approved Institution) 
H ousing Development Authority (HDA) 
M inority Community 
T emples, Church, Mosque, Gurudwara & Historical Places [notified]  
[only for Repairs and Renovations] 
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 Amount of Deduction: 

  F      
  O    
  C      
  H      
  M      
  T          

xxx 
xxx 
xxx 
xxx 
xxx 
xxx 

 Actual Amount xxx 
 10% of AGTI* (Limit) xxx 

 Eligible Amount xxx 

  
 

FO  CHMT  
(First 

Preference) 
 (Bal.. 

Figure) 
 

 100%    50%  

₹    XXX + ₹    XXX =  ₹ XXX 
 
* AGTI (Adjusted Gross Total Income): 
Gross Total Income  
(Excluding STCG u/s 111A, LTCG u/s 112A and Other LTCG) 

XXX 

Less: Deductions under Chapter VIA (Excluding Sec. 80G) -XX 

Adjusted Gross Total Income XXX 

 
Note:   
Donation in kind (Not Allowed) 

Donation exceeding ₹ 2,000 should be paid by any mode other than cash) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



CA SHIRISH VYAS / CA INTER / DIRECT TAX / CHAPTER VIA 

Copyright  CA SHIRISH VYAS, 2025      126 
 

 
 

Section 80EE/80EEA 
Interest on Housing Loan 

 
Interest on housing loan is allowed as deduction u/s 24 (under the head IFHP). 

If following conditions are satisfied then additional deduction for interest is 
allowed u/s 80EE/80EEA: 

Section 80EE Section 80EEA 

Value of HP ≤ 50 Lakhs Value of HP ≤ 45 Lakhs 

Loan amt. should not exceed ₹ 35L No such condition 

Loan should be taken in P.Y. 16-17 Loan should be taken during 2019-22 

Dedn = Interest Amt. [Max. 50,000] Dedn = Interest Amt. [Max. 1,50,000] 

Assessee should not own any residential HP on the date of sanction of loan. 

Loan should be taken from Banks/Financial Institutions 

 
 

Section 80EEB 
Interest on Loan for ELECTRIC VEHICLE 

 
In case of individuals, loan taken from Banks/Financial Institutions/NBFC for 
purchase of Electric Vehicle is allowed as deduction (loan should be sanctioned 
between 1.4.19 and 31.3.23). 

 Amount of deduction = Interest Amount [Max. 1,50,000] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



CA SHIRISH VYAS / CA INTER / DIRECT TAX / CHAPTER VIA 

Copyright  CA SHIRISH VYAS, 2025      127 
 

 

Section 80JJAA 
Appointment of New Employees 

 
This deduction is allowed to tax audit assessees for appointment of new 
employees during the year.  

 Amount of Deduction: 
   = 30% of Salary paid to new employees (for 3 consecutive years) 

 

 Conditions: 
1) The assessee should appoint new employees during the year 

2) Salary of the new employees should be ≤ ₹ 25,000 p.m.  

3) In the current year, the new employees should be employed for atleast 
240* days. 

4) The new employees should participate in RPF. 
5) There should be net increase in the number of employees compared to 

the total number of employees employed as on the last day of the 
preceding year. 

6) Salary should be paid by account payee cheque/draft/ECS [Electronic 
Clearing Scheme]. 
 

*150 days, if assessee engaged in the business of manufacturing of apparel, 
footwear or leather products. 

 

DEDN UNDER CHAPTER VIA IN NEW REGIME 

If total income is to be computed as per new regime, then none of the 
deductions under chapter VIA will be allowed except following: 

1) Deduction u/s 80CCD(2) [14% of Basic + DA in terms for Govt. 

employees as well as non-govt. employees]. 
 

2) Deduction u/s 80CCH(2). 
 

3) Deduction u/s 80JJAA. 

Note: Concept of new regime is discussed in detail in a separate topic of 

concessional tax regime 

 

~~~~~~~~~ 
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DEDUCTION u/s 10AA 
 

STATEMENT OF TOTAL INCOME 

Income from Salaries XXX 

Income from House Property XXX 

Income from Business XXX 

Capital Gains XXX 

Income from Other Sources XXX 

GROSS TOTAL INCOME XXX 

Less: Deductions under chapter VI A - XX 

 XXX 

Less: Deduction u/s 10AA - XX 

NET TAXABLE INCOME (N.T.I.) XXX 

 

Deduction u/s 10AA is allowed if export business of a 
manufacturer or software developer is located in SEZ [Special 

Economic Zone] and the business should commence before 

1/4/2021. If export business is started on or after 1/4/2021 then 
deduction u/s 10AA is not allowed. 
 

Amount of Deduction 

 

= Taxable IFB of SEZ Unit   X 

First 5 yrs.  100% of above formula 

Next 5 yrs.     50% of above formula 

Next 5 yrs.        (i) 50% of above formula 
   (ii) Amt. transfer to SEZRARA 

 
SEZRARA =  

Special Economic Zone Re-investment Allowance Reserve A/c 
 
 
 
 
 

Export Turnover of SEZ Unit 

Total Turnover of SEZ Unit 
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Note 1:  

EXPORT TURNOVER 

 

Export proceeds received or brought in India in convertible 
foreign exchange within 6 months from the end of PY or 
such extended time as may be allowed by RBI/other 
competent authority. 

 
 

RXXX 

Less:  Freight, Insurance, Telecommunication charges & 

Fees for Technical Services incurred outside India 

 
(XXX) 

EXPORT TURNOVER XXX 

 
IMPORTANT NOTE: 

Deduction u/s 10AA is not allowed under NEW REGIME. 
 

~~~~~~~~~ 
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COMPUTATION OF TAX LIABILITY  

                       

  STATEMENT OF TOTAL INCOME 

Income from Salaries XXX 
Income from House Property XXX 
Income from Business XXX 
Capital Gains XXX 
Income from Other Sources XXX 

GROSS TOTAL INCOME XXX 
Less: Deductions under chapter VI A - XX 

NET TAXABLE INCOME (N.T.I.) XXX 

  

             STATEMENT OF TAX 

 
STCG 
u/s 

111A 

LTCG 
u/s 

112A 

LTCG 
(Other) 

Winning 
Balance 

N T I 

N.T.I. XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX 

Tax on above XXX XXX* XXX XXX XXX 

 20% 12.5% 12.5% 30% Note 1 
      

      

Tax on Above   XXX   
Less: Rebate u/s 87A    - XX   

   XXX   
Add: Surcharge    +XX   

   XXX   
Add: HEC @4%    +XX   

Tax Liability   XXX   

* LTCG u/s 112A is exempt up to 1,25,000. 

Balance is taxable @12.5%. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

[Note 2] 

[Note 3] 
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NOTE 1: TAX ON BALANCE N.T.I.  

 For Individuals / HUF – Slab Rates  
 

As per old regime: 

 

 

  
 

Senior Citizen 

Resident 60 yrs. & above 

 Very Senior Citizen 

Resident 80 yrs. & above 

Balance NTI Rate  Balance NTI Rate 

Up to ₹ 3 Lakhs 0%    

> 3 L up to ₹ 5 L 5%  Up to ₹ 5 Lakhs 0% 

> 5 L up to ₹ 10 L 20%  > 5 L up to ₹ 10 L 20% 

> ₹ 10 Lakhs 30%  > ₹ 10 Lakhs 30% 

 

As per new tax regime:  

Discussed separately in the topic of Concessional Tax Regime 

 

 For P Firms / LLP – 30% 

 For Indian Companies – 30%* 

 For Foreign Companies – 35% 

 For Co-op Sty 

 First 10,000  -   10% 

 Next 10,000  -   20% 

 Balance  -   30% 

 
NOTE 2:  REBATE U/S 87A:  

In case of Resident individuals whose N T I is up to ₹ 5,00,000, 

rebate of maximum ₹ 12,500 shall be allowed. 

Balance NTI  Rates 

Up to ₹ 2,50,000 0% 

> 2,50,000 up to ₹ 5,00,000 5% 

> 5,00,000 up to ₹ 10,00,000 20% 

> ₹ 10,00,000 30% 

* Indian companies having total turnover or gross receipts  

up to Rs. 400 crores in PY 2023-24 shall be taxable @25% 
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NOTE 3:  SURCHARGE: 

 For Individuals / HUF [Assessees subject to slab rates] 

10% of tax if NTI exceeds ₹ 50 lakhs  

15% of tax if NTI exceeds ₹ 1 cr. 

25% of tax if NTI exceeds ₹ 2 cr. 

37% of tax if NTI exceeds ₹ 5 cr. 
50 Lakhs  1 cr.    2 cr.     5 cr. 

 N T I 
     

 Nil  10%  15%  25%  37% 
 
 

 For Indian Company/Co-operative societies: 

7% of tax if NTI > ₹ 1 crore and 12% of tax if NTI > ₹ 10 crores. 

 
 For Foreign Company 

2% of tax if NTI > ₹ 1 crore and 5% of tax if NTI > ₹ 10 crores. 
 1 crore  10 crores 

 N T I  Indian Co. 7 % Indian Co. 12 % 

 Surcharge Nil Foreign Co. 2% Foreign Co. 5% 
 

 For Partnership Firms/LLP: 

12% of tax if NTI exceeds ₹ 1 crore. 
1 crore   

 N T I    

 Surcharge Nil Surcharge 12%  

 

 

NOTE 4: MARGINAL RELIEF 

An assessee who is liable to pay surcharge is entitled to marginal 

relief as follows: 

 Amt. 

Extra Tax xxx 

Less: Extra Income - xx 

Marginal Relief xxx 

If the above answer is negative then there will be no marginal 

relief. 
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Example: 

Compute the tax liability of X Ltd. on N.T.I. of `1,00,50,000 

[assuming turnover in PY 23-24 is more than ₹ 400 crores]. 

Answer: 

STATEMENT OF TAX 

 
STCG 

u/s111A 
LTCG Win… Balance  

Net Taxable Income  NIL NIL NIL 1,00,50,000 

Tax on above NIL  NIL NIL 30,15,000 

Add: Surcharge @ 7%    + 2,11,050 

    32,26,050 

Less: Marginal Relief 

         [Working 1] 

   - 1,76,050 

    30,50,000 

Add: HEC @ 4%    + 1,22,000 

Tax Liability    31,72,000 

 

Working 1:  

Total Income  1,00,00,000 1,00,50,000 

Tax on above 

[incl. SC] 

30,00,000 

(@30%) 

32,26,050 

(@30% + 7% SC) 

 

 

 

 Amt.  

Extra Tax 2,26,050 

Less: Extra Income - 50,000 

Marginal Relief 1,76,050 
 

 

 

 

Extra Income 50,000 

Extra Tax 2,26,050 
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Example on income exceeding 10 crores: 

 

 

 

Total Income  10,00,00,000 10,00,50,000 

Tax on above 

[incl. SC] 

3,21,00,000 

(@30% + 7% SC) 

3,36,16,800 

(@30% + 12% SC) 

 

 

 Amt.  

Extra Tax 15,16,800 

Less: Extra Income - 50,000 

Marginal Relief 14,66,800 

 

Explanation: 

In this example, the income of company has increased by `50,000 

but the tax has increased by ` 15,16,800. This situation is not 
acceptable because for additional income of 50,000, no one would 
like to pay additional tax of 15,16,800 [at the most, one can pay 

additional tax of `50,000; hence, the difference i.e. 15,16,800 - 
50,000 i.e. 14,66,800 shall be exempted in the form of marginal 
relief]. 

Extra Income 50,000 

Extra Tax 15,16,800 
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NOTE 5:  
25% / 37% Surcharge NOT APPLICABLE in certain cases:  

25% / 37% surcharge is not applicable in case of DL2S: 

 Dividend  

 LTCG u/s 112A 

 LTCG (Others) 

 STCG u/s 111A  
 

In case of Individual / HUF, if NTI (Net Taxable Income) exceeds  

2 crores then surcharge is calculated as follows: 

   Net Taxable Income  
  

Dividend   OTHER INCOME 
LTCG u/s 112A  Min. 15% Surcharge 
LTCG (Others)  If other income > 2 Crores 
STCG u/s 111A  25% Surcharge 

       15% Surcharge  If other income > 5 Crores 
    37% Surcharge 
 

Example: 

 

NOTE 6: UNEXHAUSTED BASIC EXEMPTION 

In case of Individuals / HUF, if the Balance NTI is less than Basic 
Exemption Limit (2,50,000 / 3,00,000 / 5,00,000) then, the 
unexhausted Basic Exemption can be utilized against: 

- LTCG (Others) 
- STCG u/s 111A 
- LTCG u/s 112A 

Not Against Winnings 
This benefit of Unexhausted Basic Ex.. is ONLY FOR RESIDENTS. 

 

 N T I up to 2 crores N T I more than 2 crores 

D L2 S 90L  90L  90L 15% 90L 15% 90L 15% 

Other 

Income 

 

5L 

  

90L 

  

120L 

 

15% 

 

300L 

 

25% 

 

600L 

 

37% 

NTI 95L 10% 180L 15% 210L  390L  690L  

CA SHIRISH VYAS / CA FINAL / DIRECT TAX / TAX LIABILITY                                    
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Example: Compute the tax liability of Mr. X as per old regime: 
 1) Income from HP    1,00,000 
 2) STCG (Sale of Land in June 25)           20,000 
 3) LTCG (Sale of Gold in June 25) 3,80,000 
 4) STCG (Sale of Eq. Sh. in June 25) 1,00,000 
 5) Winnings     1,00,000 
 

Answer:  STATEMENT OF TOTAL INCOME 
  IFHP    1,00,000 
  CG   

 STCG u/s 111A  1,00,000 
 STCG [Sale of Land]    20,000 
 LTCG [Sale of Gold] 3,80,000 

  IFOS [Winnings]  1,00,000 
  Gross Total Income 7,00,000 
 Less: Dedn u/c VIA        -----------       
  Net Taxable Income 7,00,000 

 
STATEMENT OF TAX 

 STCG  

u/s  

111A 

LTCG 

u/s 

112A 

LTCG 

(Others) 

Winning Balance 

Net Taxable Income 1 L Nil  3.80 L 1 L 1,20,000 

Tax on above Nil Nil 43,750 30,000 Nil 

(Unexhausted Ex. = 

2.5 L – 1.2 L = 1.3 L) 

(1 L  

– 1 L) 

x 20% 

 (3.80 L  

–30,000)  

x 12.5% 

(1 L x 

30%) 

(Slab 

Rates) 

      

      

   73,750   

Less: Rebate u/s 87A   Nil   

Add: Surcharge   Nil   

Add: HEC @4%   + 2,950   

Tax Payable   76,700   
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NOTE 7: PARTIAL INTEGRATION OF AGRICULTURAL INCOME: 

If an assessee has Agricultural Income in India and if all the following 
conditions are satisfied, then Tax is calculated in special way: 

 Conditions: 
 1)  The assessee should be Individual / HUF. 
 2)  The Balance NTI should be more than basic exemption. 
 3)  Net Agricultural Income should be more than ₹ 5,000. 

 
If all the above conditions are satisfied then tax is calculated as 
follows:                      

Tax on (Balance NTI + Net Agricultural Income) xxx 
Less: Tax on (Basic Exemption + Net Agricultural Income) xxx 

Tax payable xxx 

 
Example:  
From following details, compute tax liability of Mr. X [old regime] 
1) STCG    9,00,000 
2) Agriultural Income 2,20,000 (Expenses = 20,000) 
 

 ₹ 

Income from Salaries Nil 
Income from HP Nil 
Income from Business Nil 
Capital Gains  
 STCG 9,00,000 
IFOS  
 Agricultural Income Nil 
 [Exempt u/s 10(1)]  

GTI/NTI 9,00,000 
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Solution: 

STATEMENT OF TAX 

 
STCG 
u/s 

111A 

LTCG 
u/s 

112A 
LTCG Winning 

Balance  
N T I 

NET TAXABLE INCOME  NIL NIL NIL NIL 9,00,000 

Tax on above NIL NIL NIL NIL 1,32,500 
     [Note 1] 

 
      
Tax on Above   1,32,500   
Less: Rebate u/s 87A   NIL   

   1,32,500   
Add: Surcharge   NIL   

   1,32,500   
Add: HEC @ 4%   +41,300   

Tax Liability   1,73,800   

 

 
Note 1: Tax on Balance NTI (Scheme of Partial Integration) 

Tax on (Balance NTI + Net Agricultural Income)  
 Tax on (9,00,000 + 2,00,000) 1,42,500 
Less: Tax on (Basic Exemption + Net Agricultural Income)  
 Tax on (2,50,000 + 2,00,000) - 10,000 

Tax payable 1,32,500 

 

NOTE 8: TAX ON UNEXPLAINED INCOME: 

Any unexplained credit or unexplained investments or 
unexplained expenditure shall be deemed as income. 
As per section 115BBE, tax on such deemed income is levied u/s 

@60% [plus Surcharge @25% plus HEC @4%] [Effective rate 78%] 
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TAX CALCULATION UNDER NEW REGIME 

If tax liability is to be computed as per new regime, then following 
points should be noted: 

1) Slab rates for senior citizen and other assessees will be 

common as follows: 

Net Taxable Income Tax 

up to Rs. 4,00,000 0% 
> 4,00,000 up to 8,00,000 5% 
> 8,00,000 up to 12,00,000 10% 
> 12,00,000 up to 16,00,000 15% 
> 16,00,000 up to 20,00,000 20% 
> 20,00,000 up to 24,00,000 25% 
> 24,00,000 30% 

2) Surcharge of 37% is not applicable. 

3) Rebate u/s 87A of max.60,000 will be allowed if NTI is upto 

Rs. 12 lakhs.  
4) Rebate u/s 87A will not be allowed to incomes taxable at 

special rates [it will be allowed only for incomes taxable at 

slab rates].  
5) Marginal Rebate is allowed if the NTI increases marginally 

above ₹12,00,000. 
Amt of marginal rebate  

= Extra Tax above ₹12 lakhs – Extra income above ₹12 lakhs. 
 

Example:  

Total Income  12,00,000 12,10,000 

Tax u/s 115BAC [after rebate] Nil 61,500 

 

 

 Amt.  

Extra Tax 61,500 

Less: Extra Income - 10,000 

Marginal Rebate 51,500 

~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Extra Income 10,000 

Extra Tax 61,500 
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ALTERNATE MINIMUM TAX 
 

AMT is applicable to all the assessees (other than companies). 
Alternate Minimum Tax is for assessees claiming deduction under: 

Sec. 80-IA to 80RRB 
Sec. 10AA and 
Sec. 35AD  

Due to benefits under these sectons, tax liability of such assessees 
reduces to a nominal amount. Hence, section 115JC requires such 
assessees to pay a minimum amount of tax. This is known as 
Alternate Mninmum Tax (AMT). Accordingly, tax liability of such 
assessees is computed as follows: 

(i) Normal Tax as per general provisions of Income Tax 
(ii) Alternate Minimum Tax* (AMT) 

  Whichever is higher  
 

*Alternate Minimum Tax: 

 Rs. 

Net Taxable Income xxx 
Add: Deduction u/s 80-IA to 80RRB + xx 
Add: Deduction u/s 10AA + xx 
Add: Full Cost Deduction u/s 35AD + xx 
Less: Depn. on Sec. 35AD Assets - xx 

Adjusted Total Income xxx 

Tax on above @18.5%  xxx 
Add: Surcharge [if ATI exceeds 50 lakhs/1 crore] + xx 
Add: Health and Education Cess @4% + xx 

Alternate Minimum Tax (AMT) xxx 

Note 1: 
In case of Individual, HUF and AOP/BOI, AMT is not payable if 

Adjusted Total Income does not exceed 20 lakhs.   

 

Note 2: 

AMT is not applicable under new regime. 
 

~~~~~~~~~ 
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SET OFF & CARRY FORWARD OF LOSSES 
 
Losses can be adjusted against income by following 3 steps: 

STEP 1: Inter Source Adjustment: (Sec. 70) 

This means loss from one source can be adjusted against the 
income from another source within the same head. 

STEP 2: Inter Head Adjustment: (Sec. 71) 

This means loss under one head can be adjusted against income 

under another head with the same year. 

 Exceptions: 

(1) Speculation loss can be adjusted only against speculation 
income. 

(2) Loss from activity of owning & maintaining race horses can 

be adjusted only against income from same activity. 

(3) LTCL can be adjusted only against LTCG. 

(4) STCL can be adjusted against STCG/LTCG. 

(5) Business loss (normal) can be adjusted against any income 

except Income from Salaries. 

(6) Business loss (Sec.35AD) can be adjusted only against 

business income (Sec.35AD) 

(7) House property loss with other heads - Max.2 lakhs - can 
be set-off 

STEP 3: Carry Forward: 

If a loss cannot be adjusted in the year in which loss was suffered 
then it can be c/f and s/off in subsequent yrs as follows: 

Sec. Type of loss 
To be adjusted 

against 
Period 
of C/f 

Return  
“in time” 

71B HP (Loss) Same head (IFHP) 8 yrs. Not reqd. 

72 Normal Bus. Loss  Same head (IFB) 8 yrs. Necessary  
73 Spec. Bus. Loss  Spec.Bus. Income 4 yrs. Necessary 
73A Sec. 35AD Loss Sec. 35AD Income Unltd Necessary 

74 LT Loss LTCG 8 yrs. Necessary 
 ST Loss STCG/LTCG 8 yrs. Necessary 

74A O & M Loss  O & M Income  4 yrs. Necessary 
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 Summary: 

 

Important Notes: 

(1) Speculation business refers to transactions in which shares 

or commodities are bought & sold without actual delivery. 
Accordingly, intra-day trading in shares is treated as 
speculation, since shares are purchased and sold on the 
same day without delivery. 

 However, certain transactions are specifically excluded 
from speculation under the Income-tax Act: 

 Derivatives in shares or commodities carried out on a 
recognized stock exchange are treated as non-speculative 
business. 

 Trading in Futures & Options (F&O), whether in equity or 
commodities on recognized exchanges, is also classified as 
non-speculative business, even though they are settled 
without delivery. 

(2) Business loss (Normal/Speculation) can be c/f even if the 

business is discontinued. However, loss from activity of O 
& M race horses cannot be c/f if the activity is discontinued. 

(3) Any loss from exempt source of income cannot be set off 

& carried forward. 

 
Loss under Heads 

Set off in the 

Year of loss 

Set off in  

Subsequent yr. 

Income from Salaries Not possible 

Income from HP  Anywhere [max. 2 L] Same head 

Income from Business:   

- Normally Anywhere (except IFS) Same head 

- Speculation  Speculation Income Spec.. Income 

- O & M O & M O & M 

- 35AD Business 35AD Business 35AD Business 

Capital Gains:   

- LT LT LT 

- ST ST/LT ST/LT 

IFOS Anywhere C/f not allowed 
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(4) Unabsorbed Depreciation: It means loss in business due to 
depreciation i.e. the profit is not sufficient to absorb the 
depreciation. 

 (1) It can be c/f for unlimited number of years 

 (2) It can be s/o against any income/head except IFS 
 (3) It can be c/f even if the return is filed late. 
 

(5) Under new regime, the rules for set off and carry forward 
of losses is same except following point: 

  Set-off of HP loss against other heads is not allowed in 
new regime. 

 
 

~~~~~~~~ 
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CLUBBING OF INCOME 

 

Income of a Minor Child 

Income of a minor child will be clubbed in the hands of parent (i.e. 
Father or Mother) whose net taxable income is greater. However, 
following income of minor child shall not be clubbed: 

1. Income earned by minor child by doing manual work. 

2. Income earned by minor child through his talent, 
knowledge, skill or experience. 

3. Income earned by handicapped minor child specified 
 u/s 80U. 

Note: Income of a minor child [if clubbed in parent’s income] is 

exempt u/s 10(32) in old regime -- Max ₹1,500 per minor child. 

 

Income of Spouse 

If following 2 conditions are satisfied then income of spouse will 
be clubbed in the hands of assessee: 

1. The income should be salary, fees, commission or any 
other remuneration. 

2. Such income should be derived from a concern where 
assessee has a substantial interest. 

Substantial interest means having atleast 20% shares or 

atleast 20% right in profits – along with his relatives as 
defined in sec.40A(2) 

 

Note 1:  

Clubbing will not take place if spouse holds any professional, 

talent, knowledge, technical qualification skill or experience. 

Note 2:  

If husband and wife -- both are substantial interest holder and they 
both do not have any professional or technical qualification then 
income will be clubbed in the hands of that assessee whose 
income is greater. 
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Transfers for inadequate consideration 

In case of following transfers, income earned by the transferee 
shall be clubbed in the income of transferor if such transfer is for 

no price or low price (inadequate consideration): 

a) Transfer to spouse 

b) Transfer to any other person for the benefit of spouse 

c) Transfer to son’s wife 

d) Transfer to any other person for the benefit of son’s wife 

e) Transfer to HUF 

 

Note 1:  

Clubbing provisions shall not apply if the transfer to spouse is in 

connection with an agreement to live apart (divorce or 
separation). 
 

Note 2:  
Income from the ”accretion” of the transferred asset is not liable 

to be clubbed in the hands of the transferor i.e. If transferee 
[spouse/son’s wife etc.] reinvests the income and earns further 

income → that further income is not clubbed 

 
 

~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
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TAX COLLECTION AT SOURCE – Sec.206C 
 

Tax Deduction at Source Tax Collection at Source 

TDS is on payments TCS is on receipts 

Obligation of payer Obligation of receiver 

TDS is deducted by the payer 
on specified payments 

TCS is collected by the receiver  
on specified receipts 

TCS is mainly collected on specified sale/lease transactions 
     

    Seller*      Sale of specified goods     Buyer 

       (Receiver)         (Payer) 

     

    Sale Price + TCS   
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RATES OF TCS 

TCS is applicable on following Sale / Lease Transactions: 

Section Type of Transactions TCS % 

206C(1) Sale of following goods:  

 - Tendu leaves  5% 

 - Timber and other forest produce  2% 

 - Alcohol, Scrap & Minerals [Coal & iron ore]  1% 

 Note:  

If the buyer purchases above goods for 

personal consumption or for use in 

Manufacturing / Power Generation 

then TCS is not applicable. 

 

206C(1F) Sale of Motor Car & other notified goods 

valued at > 10 lakhs (Note 1) 

1% 

206C(1C) Lease of Parking lot/Toll Plaza/Mine  

[for business purpose] 

2% 

206C(1G) Sale of Foreign currency by authorised 

dealer to any person for remittance abroad: 

 

 

  Remittance for Educational/Medical 

 purpose  

5% 

  Loan money remitted for Educational 

 Purpose (if loan is from Banks or 

 Fin.Inst. or App. Ch.Inst.) 

0% 

  Other Remittance 20% 

 No TCS if aggregate remittance per 

remitter is upto ₹ 10 lakhs. TCS is 

calculated on amt. in excess of ₹ 10 L.  

 

206C(1G) Sale of Overseas Tour Package  

  Upto ₹ 10 lakhs 5% 

  Balance  20% 
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Note 1: Goods notified for TCS u/s 206C(1F): 

1) Wrist watch  
2) Art piece such as antiques, paintings, and sculptures 
3) Collectibles such as coins and stamps 
4) Yacht, rowing boats, canoes, and helicopters 
5) Sunglasses,  
6) Handbags and Purses 
7) Shoes 
8) Sportswear and equipment (such as golf kits, ski-wear) 
9) Home theatre systems 
10) Horses used for horse racing or polo 

TCS will be levied on sale of a single item of the notified goods 

which are of the value exceeding ₹10 lakhs. 

 
GENERAL NOTES 

 
1) BUYER – GOVERNMENT: 

 No TCS if the buyer is Government [Central/State/Local]. 
 
2) SMALL IND./HUF: 

Under section 206C(1) (Sale of T.T.ASM) & 206C(1F) (Sale of Car 

or other notified goods), small Ind/HUF whose turnover in the 

preceding FY is up to ₹1 crore [Business]/ ₹50 lakhs [Profession] 

is not liable to collect TCS. 

3) WHEN TO COLLECT / DEPOSIT TCS: 

 Collected at the time: 
 When Party’s account is debited     or     Actual Receipt 

 Whichever is earlier 

Deposited by 7th of next month (even for TCS of March 
month) 
However, in case of sale of Motor Vehicle/Other notified 
goods, TCS is collected at the time of Actual Receipt of 
consideration. 
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4) INTEREST ON LATE COLLECTION OF TCS 
= Amt. of TCS x 1% p.m. x No. of months* [from the date 

when TCS was collectible up to the dt. when it is collected. 
*part of the month is treated as full month 

  
 INTEREST ON LATE DEPOSIT OF TCS =  

= Amt. of TCS x 1.5% p.m. x No. of months* [from the date 

when TCS was collected up to the dt. when it is deposited.  
*part of the month is treated as full month 

 
5) TCS RETURNS [Due Dates]: 
 

Quarter ended on Due Date 

June 30 15th July 
September 30 15th October 
December 31 15th January 

March 31 15th May 

 

6) Sec. 206CC: HIGHER TCS IF PAN NOT FURNISHED: 

In all the transactions, which are subject to TCS, the 
buyer/lessee shall furnish his PAN to the seller/lessor. If he 
fails to furnish his PAN or if the furnishes a wrong PAN then 

TCS shall be collected at double the rate or 5%, whichever 

is high [subject to max. of 20%].  
 

~~~~~~~~~~~ 
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ADVANCE TAX AND INTEREST 
 
 

 What is Advance Tax? 
Normally, tax is paid in the assessment year. However, if tax is paid 

in the previous year itself then it is known as advance tax. Any tax 
paid up to 31st March of the PY is treated as advance tax. 
 

 Who should pay Advance Tax? 

An Assessee whose tax liability is Rs. 10,000 or more is required 
to pay the tax in advance i.e. in the previous year itself.  

Note: A resident senior citizen [not having income from business] 
is not required to pay advance tax. 
 

 How to pay Advance Tax? 
An Assessee should estimate his total income at the beginning of 

the year and if his tax liability [after deducting various credits 

and reliefs like TDS/TCS etc.] is Rs. 10,000 or more then he should 
pay his tax liability during the previous year – in installments as 

per following due dates:  

Due Dates Advance Tax 

Upto 15th June of the PY 15% of Tax Liability 
Upto 15th Sept. of the PY 45% of Tax Liability 

Upto 15th Dec. of the PY 75% of Tax Liability 

Upto 15th Mar. of the PY 100% of Tax Liability 

 

Note: An Assessee subject to presumptive taxation u/s 44AD or 
44ADA is required to pay the whole of advance tax in one 

installment [up to 15th March of PY] 
 

 Failure to pay Advance Tax? 
For failure to pay advance tax, an assessee is liable to pay interest 

u/s 234B and 234C @ 1% per month.  

Interest u/s 234B is for non-payment/short payment of advance 

tax upto 31st March of PY. 

Interest u/s 234C is for the non-payment/short payment of 

advance tax on due dates of four installments of advance tax.  
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Example: 

If the tax liability of an assessee is Rs. 1,00,000 then the assessee 

should pay this amount up to 31st March of PY. However, he pays 
only Rs. 80,000 up to 31st March of PY and balance is paid at the 
time of filing the return say on 24th July of AY. 

In such case, interest u/s 234B is payable on the short payment 
of advance tax of Rs. 20,000 @1% pm for the period after 31/3 of 
PY i.e. from 1st April of AY up to the date of actual payment i.e. 
24th July of AY [4 months].  

Hence, Interest u/s 234B = 20,000 x 1% pm x 4 months = 800 

Thus, formula for interest u/s 234B is as follows: 

INTEREST U/S 234B 

 

  = 

 

 

 

* if 90% or more of the tax liability is paid in advance [up to 31st 
March of the PY] then it is not treated is short payment and there 

will be no interest under this section [Since advance tax is paid on 
estimated basis in the PY itself, an assessee cannot be expected to 
pay the entire amount of his actual tax liability by the end of PY] 

In the above example, tax liability of Rs.1,00,000 was supposed to 

be paid in 4 installments. However, assessee paid Rs. 80,000 only 
out of which:  
Rs. 5,000 was paid on 10th June,  

Rs. 20,000 was paid on 12th Sep,  
Rs. 35,000 was paid on 8th Dec and  

Rs. 20,000 was paid on 14th March.  
 

Advance tax  

not paid/short* paid  

[Total Tax liability – 
Tax paid upto 31st 

March of PY] 

 X     1% p.m. 

[part of the 
month is 

treated as full 
month] 

X   Period of delay 

     [starting from  

1st April of AY upto 

the actual date of 

payment] 
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Hence, interest u/s 234C will be calculated as follows: 

Due dates 
 
 

(1) 

Advance tax 
required to 

be paid 
(2) 

Tax 
paid  

 
(3) 

Shortfall 
 
 

(2) – (3) 

Amount of  
Interest u/s 234C 

Upto 15th Jun 15,000 5,000 10,000 10,000 x 1% x 3* months 
Upto 15th Sep 45,000 25,000 20,000 20,000 x 1% x 3* months 
Upto 15th Dec 75,000 60,000 15,000 15,000 x 1% x 3* months 
Upto 15th Mar 1,00,000 80,000 20,000 20,000 x 1% x 1* month 

Total Interest u/s 234C 1,550 

* Shortfall in each installment is assumed to be paid in next 
installment. Hence, in first 3 installments, delay of 3 months is 
subject to interest. However, shortfall in last installment is assumed 
to be paid by 31st March. Hence, in last installment, delay of 1 
month is subject to interest. In fact, in our example, shortfall in last 
installment i.e. Rs.20,000 is paid on 24th July. So, there is delay of 5 
months [from 16th March to 24th July] but out of these 5 months, 
4 months [1/4 to 24/7] is subject to interest u/s 234B and I month 
[16/3 to 31/3] will be subject to interest u/s 234C. 

Thus, formula for interest u/s 234C is as follows: 

INTEREST U/S 234C 

Due dates 
 

(1) 

Advance tax 
required to 

be paid 
(2) 

Tax 
actually 

paid  
(3) 

Shortfall 
 

(2) – (3) 

Amount of  
interest u/s 234C 

Upto 15th June 15% of Tax xxx xxx Shortfall x 1% x 3 months 

Upto 15th Sept. 45% of Tax xxx xxx Shortfall x 1% x 3 months 
Upto 15th Dec. 75% of Tax xxx xxx Shortfall x 1% x 3 months 

Upto 15th Mar. 100% of Tax xxx xxx Shortfall x 1% x 1 month 

    Total Interest u/s 234C 

 

If tax actually paid upto 15th June is 12% or more and  

If tax actually paid upto 15th Sept. is 36% or more  

then there is no interest on such shortfall [because these are 
initial installments and it’s difficult to estimate the tax liability in the 
initial installments]. However, if the tax paid is less than 12%/36% 
then the interest will be calculated on the entire shortfall based on 
15%/45%. 
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Capital gains, dividends and winnings cannot be estimated in 
advance. Hence, tax on capital gains, dividend and winnings is 
required to be paid only after such income arises [upto due date 
immediately falling after the date on which such income arises]. 
However, tax on all other incomes is required to be estimated and 

paid from the beginning of the year.  

INTEREST U/S 234A 

Interest u/s 234A is payable for delay in filing the return. It is calculated 
as follows: 
 
Amount of 
interest         = 

 

 

 Summary: 

 

Tax remaining 

unpaid  

on the due date 

of filing return 

 X   1% p.m. 

[part of the 

month is 

treated as full 

month] 

X      Period of delay 

[starting after the 

due date of return up 

to the actual date of 

filing the return. 
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RETURNS & SELF-ASSESSMENT 
 

 
 Section 139(1):      VOLUNTARY RETURN: 
 

a)   Who should file? 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Resident person having Asset located Outside India or having 

Signing authority in an account Outside India 
 

 

A person, who during the PY, has 

- Incurred > Rs. 2 lakhs on Foreign Travel [for himself/others] 

- Incurred > Rs. 1 lakh on consumption of Electricity 
- Deposited > Rs. 1 crore in one or more Current A/c with a 

bank [incl. Co-op. bank] 

- Fulfilled such Other conditions as may be prescribed. For 
this, the CBDT has prescribed following conditions: 

- If the turnover is > Rs. 60 L (in case of a business) or if 

the gross receipts is > Rs. 10 L (in case of a profession) 
- If the aggregate amount of (TDS+TCS) is ≥ Rs. 25,000 (or 

≥ Rs. 50,000 in case of senior citizen) 

- If amount deposited in one or more savings account 
with a bank is ≥ Rs. 50 lakhs. 

Assessees  

Companies 

P. Firms 

RAOSO 

FECO 

Others 

Compulsory  
to file  

irrespective of the 
amount of income 

Compulsory only if the G T I 

(Before exemption u/s 54 or 
54B/D/EC/F) is more than 

basic exemption 

RAOSO 

FECO 
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b)   When to file? [Due Dates]: 

➔   CAP – 31st October of the A.Y. 
➔   Transfer Pricing Assessees – 30th November of the A.Y. 

➔   Other Assessees – 31st July of the A.Y. 

C   – Companies  
A  –  Other assessees whose accounts are subject to Audit 

P   –  Partner of a firm whose accounts are audited 
  
c)   How to file? 

Return should be filed in prescribed form. 

 
 Section 139(3):      LOSS RETURN: 
 

It is necessary to file the return of loss because as per sec. 80, if the 
return of loss is not filed in time then losses cannot be carried 

forward.  

However, house property loss and unabsorbed depn. can be 
carried forward even if the return is filed after the due date. 
  

Notes: 

1) If the return of loss is not filed in time then carry forward is not 

allowed but set-off in the same year is allowed. 
 

 
 Section 139(4):      BELATED RETURN: 
 
a) An Assessee can file a belated return either: 

  (i) Up to 31st December of A.Y.   
 or (ii) Before Completion of Assessment  

   whichever is earlier 
 
b) For delay in filing the return, the assessee is liable to pay 

Interest u/s 234A as follows: 

 ➔ Interest Amt. = Tax Amt  1% p.m.  No. of months of delay  
                            [Part of the month is treated as full month] 
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c) For delay in filing the return, the assessee is also liable to pay 

Late Filing Fees u/s 234F as follows: 

Net Taxable Income Late Filing Fees 

Up to Rs. 5,00,000 Rs.1,000 
More than Rs. 5,00,000 Rs.5,000 

 

 
 Section 139(5):      REVISED RETURN: 
 

a) If there is any mistake or omission in the return (whether 

filed timely or belated) then the assessee can file a revised 
return within the following time limit: 

  (i) Up to 31st December of A.Y.   

 or (ii) Before Completion of Assessment  

   whichever is earlier 

b) A Revised return can be further revised.  

Note:  Once the original return is filed on time, the assessee 
shall not be treated as late filer just because the revised 

return is filed at a later date. Accordingly, there will be no 

interest u/s 234A or late filing fees u/s 234F and if there is 
loss in the revised return then such loss can be carried 

forward. 

 
 Section 139(9):      DEFECTIVE RETURN: 
 

a) A return is treated as defective in any one of the following 
circumstances: 

i)   The Annexures, statements and columns in the return are  

     not duly filled in; or 

ii)  The return is not accompanied by a copy of: 

      -- Computation of tax or 

      -- Proof of tax paid or 

      -- Audit Report or 

      -- Final Accounts [If the books are maintained] or 
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       -- Statement indicating amount of Sales, GP, Exps, NP,  

                    Drs, Crs, Stock & Cash [If the books are not maintained] 

b) If the return is defective, the Assessing Officer (A.O.) shall 

intimate the defect to the assessee giving him a time of 15 

days to rectify the defect. If the assessee fails to rectify the 
defect within 15 days or such extended time as may be 

allowed by A.O. then the return is treated as Invalid. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 Section 140A:      SELF-ASSESSMENT: 
 

This section requires that the assessee himself should compute his 

Total Income/Tax and the assessee himself should pay the tax 
(along with Interest and late filing fees, if any) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

or  

Final  
A/c 

Audit 
Report 

Comp 
of Tax 

Proof 
of Tax 

Form…. 
 

A/S/C 

         Statement 

Sales                  xxx 

G.P.                  xxx 

Exp.                  (xx) 

N.P.                    xxx 

Drs./Crs./Stock/Cash 
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UPDATED RETURN 
 

SECTION 139(8A): UPDATED RETURN 

As per this section, a person can file return upto 48 months from 

the end of AY. Any return filed after 31st December of AY is called 
updated return. Updated Return (UR) can be filed irrespective of 
whether such person has already filed the return earlier or not. 

This is beneficial for a person who didn’t file the return but he 
wants to file the return for getting loan from bank etc. Also 
beneficial for those who have shown very low income and want 
to confess the actual higher income.  

CONDITIONS 

1. Updated return cannot be filed to reduce tax liability or 

claim additional refund or to claim loss. 
 

2. Updated Return cannot be filed if it is already filed earlier. 

This means, UR can be filed only once for a particular year. 
 

3. UR cannot be filed in respect of a year for which 

Assessment is pending / completed. 
 

Note 1:  

As per section 140B, a person filing UR is required to pay 

Additional Tax (before filing the UR) as follows: 

Updated Return filed Addl. Tax 

Up to 12 months from the end of AY 25% 

After 12 months up to 24 months from the end of AY 50% 

After 24 months up to 36 months from the end of AY 60% 

After 36 months up to 48 months from the end of AY 70% 

25%/50%/60%/70% is applied on: 

(Tax as per UR incl. Interest – Tax incl. Int. paid earlier) 
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PERMANENT ACCOUNT NUMBER 
 
As per section 139A, following persons are required to apply for 
the allotment of PAN within the specified time limit 
 

 Persons required to apply  Time limit for application 

1) Every person, whose total 
income exceeds the basic 

exemption limit. 

On or before 31st May of 
the assessment year  

2) Every person whose turnover 
or gross receipts is likely to 

exceed ₹ 5 lakhs in the PY. 

Before the end of such 

PY. 

3) Every person being a resident 
(other than an individual) who 

enters into a financial 

transaction of an amount 

aggregating to ₹ 2,50,000 or 

more in a financial year. 

On or before 31st May of 
the immediately following 
financial year. 

4) Every person who is a 
managing director, director, 
partner, trustee, founder, 
karta, chief executive officer, 
principal officer or office 
bearer of any person referred 
in (3) above  

On or before 31st May of 
the immediately following 
financial year in which the 
person referred in (3) 
enters into financial 
transaction. 

5) Every person, who intends to 
deposit or withdraw cash 
in/from a bank or post office, if 
the aggregate cash deposit or 
withdrawal during a financial 

year is ₹ 20 lakh or more. 

At least 7 days before the 
date on which he intends 
to deposit/withdraw cash. 

6) Any person, who intends to 

open a current account or 
cash credit account with a 
bank or a post office. 

At least 7 days before 
the date on which he 
intends to open such 
account. 
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AADHAAR NUMBER 
 
It is compulsory to quote Aadhaar Number in the application form 

for allotment of PAN (Permanent Account Number) and in the 

return of income. 
The provisions of section 139AA relating to quoting of Aadhaar 

Number would not apply to an individual who does not possess 
the Aadhaar number or Enrolment ID and is: 
(i) residing in Assam, Jammu & Kashmir and Meghalaya; 

(ii) a non-resident as per the Income-tax Act, 1961; 

(iii) of the age of 80 years or more at any time during the PY; 
(iv) not a citizen of India 

 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
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CONCESSIONAL TAX REGIME 
 

  Section 115 BAC: CONCESSIONAL TAX FOR IND./HUF etc. 

As per this section, Individuals and HUFs have an option to pay 

tax at concessional slab rates and get other benefits if certain 

deductions/exemptions are sacrificed: 
 

 Concessional Slab Rates: 

Net Taxable Income Tax 

up to Rs. 4,00,000 0% 
> 4,00,000 up to 8,00,000 5% 
> 8,00,000 up to 12,00,000 10% 
> 12,00,000 up to 16,00,000 15% 
> 16,00,000 up to 20,00,000 20% 
> 20,00,000 up to 24,00,000 25% 
> 24,00,000 30% 

 
 Other benefits u/s 115BAC: 

1) Surcharge of 37% is not applicable u/s 115BAC. 

2) Alternate Minimum Tax (AMT) is not applicable. 

3) Increased Standard deduction for salaried employees of 

₹75,000 instead of ₹ 50,000. 

4) Increased Standard deduction limit for Family Pension 

under the head IFOS = ₹ 25,000 instead of ₹ 15,000. 

5) For employers contribution to NPS, all employees (Govt. or 

Non-Govt.) can claim deduction upto 14% of Basic + DA 

u/s 80CCD(2). 

6) Rebate u/s 87A of max.60,000 will be allowed if NTI is upto 

Rs. 12 lakhs. As per sec.115BAC, rebate u/s 87A is not 

allowed to incomes taxable at special rates [it is allowed only 

for incomes taxable at slab rates].  

Marginal Rebate is allowed if the NTI increases marginally 

above ₹12,00,000. 

Amt of marginal rebate  

= Extra Tax above ₹12 lakhs – Extra income above ₹12 lakhs. 



CA SHIRISH VYAS / CA INTER / DIRECT TAX / SEC. 115BAC 

Copyright  CA SHIRISH VYAS, 2025  185 

 

 

Example:  

Total Income  12,00,000 12,10,000 

Tax u/s 115BAC [after rebate] Nil 61,500 

 

 

 

 Amt.  

Extra Tax 61,500 

Less: Extra Income - 10,000 

Marginal Rebate 51,500 

 

 Deductions/Exemptions to be sacrificed: 

10AA Dedn for Exporters in SEZ 

Chapter VIA {except u/s 80CCD(2), 80CCH(2) and 80JJAA} 

32(1)(iia) Additional depreciation 

35 Contribution for Research [In-house Res.. exp. is allowed] 

35AD Dedn for Specified Business 

Set-off of b/f losses/depreciation arising due to above deductions 

10(5)  Leave Travel Concession 

10(13A) House Rent Allowance 

10(14) Exemption for Children Education/Hostel allowance and 
Special Compensatory allowances cannot be claimed. 
However, exemption for following allowances can be 
claimed: 
1) Conveyance allowance for office purpose, 
2) Travelling on Tour or Transfer allowance,  
3) Daily allowance for day-to-day exps. on tour/transfer  
4) Commutation allowance to handicapped emp.   

10(17) Daily allowance to MPs/MLAs 

10(32) Minor Child’s Income [Ex. of 1,500 per child to parents] 

16 Dedn for Entertainment Allow and Prof. Tax 

24(b) Interest dedn. for Self-occupied property 

Set-off of HP loss against other heads 

 

Extra Income 10,000 

Extra Tax 61,500 
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Note 1: 
Section 115BAC is optional. Sec. 115BAC is the default tax 

regime. By default, an assessee will be assessed as per the 
provisions of sec.115BAC. If assessee wants the normal slab rates 
[old tax regime] then he should inform the I.Tax Dept. This option 

can be exercised in any year. This option should be exercised in 
prescribed manner on or before the due date of filing return. 

This option is revocable i.e. the Assessee can change the option 

every year. However, if the assessee has Income from Business or 
profession, the option of normal slab rates can be revoked only 

one time and once revoked, the assessee can never opt for normal 
slab rates (till the assessee has Income from Business/Profession) 
 
 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
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AGRICULTURAL INCOME 
 

 
As per setion 10(1), agriultutral income in India is exempt and as 
per section 2(1A), agricultural income inludes following incomes. 
Hence, following incomes are exempt: 

- Income from agricultural operations [Note 2] 
- Rent from agricultural land 

- Income from farm building [Note 1] 

 
Note 1: Income from farm building: 
Income from farm building will be exempt if all the following 
conditions are satisfied: 

i) It should be situtated on the agriultural land or in the 
immediate vicinity of agricultural land; 

ii) It should be used either as a dwelling house or a store house; 

iii) The agricultural land should be subject to land revenue in 

India or any local rate or it should not be situated in urban 
area. 

Urban area means area: 

- within the municipality having population of >10,000 or 
- within 2 kms of the municipality having population of >10,000 

or 

- within 6 kms of the municipality having population of >1 lakh 
or 

- within 8 kms of the municipality having population of >10 lakh 
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Note 2: Income from agricultural operations: 
This includes 2 types of incomes as follows: 
1)  Income from sale of products [produced from pure 

agricultural operations without any further processing]: 

Such income is fully exempt 
2) Income from sale of products [produced from agricultural 

operations with further processing involving non- 
agricultural operations]:  
Such income is partly exempt – partly taxable as follows:  
  

 If the product is Tea, Coffee and Rubber then there is 
standard ratio to apportion the agricultural and non- 
agricultural component as follows: 

 Agricultural 
Income 

(Exempt) 

Non-agri.. 
income 

(Taxable) 

Income from Tea Business 60% 40% 

Income from Coffee Business   
 Coffee grown and cured 75% 25% 
 Coffee grown, cured, 
 roasted and grounded 

 

60% 

 

40% 

Income from Rubber Business 65% 35% 

 

 If the product is other than tea, coffee and rubber then 
the agricultural and non- agricultural component is 
computed as follows: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Total income from sale of such product 
(Sale price – Agricultural exps. – Non agricultural exps.) 

 

Agricultural Income 

Exempt 
 

Non- Agricultural Income 
Taxable 

 

Market Value of Agricultural 

produce – Agricultural exps. 

Balance Income 
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